P10000014397

(Re	equestor's Name)
(Ad	ddress)
(Ad	ldress)
(Cit	ty/State/Zip/Phone #)
	WAIT MAIL
(Bu	usiness Entity Name)
(Do	ocument Number)
Certified Copies	Certificates of Status
Special Instructions to	Filing Officer:
	Office Use Only



01/27/10--01018--005 **78.75

TALLAHASSEE, FLORID

M2718

11010-4459

•	•	
COVE	CR LETTER	
Department of State New Filing Section Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314		
SUBJECT: FIRELIFE, INC. (PROPOSED CORPORA	ATE NAME – <u>MUST INCL</u> I	UDE SUFFIX)
Enclosed are an original and one (1) copy of the art	icles of incorporation and	a check for:
S70.00 Filing Fee & S78.75 Filing Fee & Certificate of Status	 \$78.75 Filing Fee & Certified Copy ADDITIONAL CO 	& Certificate of Status
FROM: Brian M. Rowland	e (Printed or typed)	
10752 Deerwood Park Blvd, Suite 10	Address	
Jacksonville, Florida 32256 City,	State & Zip	
904-394-2929	alauhana muuhan	
	clephone number	
info@brianrowland.com E-mail address: (to be use	d for future annual report r	otification)

L

_ . .

NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Division of Corporations

January 28, 2010

BRIAN M ROWLAND 10752 DEERWOOD PARK BLVD SUITE 100 JACKSONVILLE, FL 32256

SUBJECT: FIRELIFE, INC. Ref. Number: W10000004459

We have received your document for FIRELIFE, INC. and your check(s) totaling \$78.75. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned for the following correction(s):

The name designated in your document is unavailable since it is the same as, or it is not distinguishable from the name of an existing entity.

Please select a new name and make the correction in all appropriate places. One or more major words may be added to make the name distinguishable from the one presently on file.

Adding "of Florida" or "Florida" to the end of a name is not acceptable.

Please return the corrected original and one copy of your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (850) 245-6879.

Ruby Dunlap Regulatory Specialist II New Filing Section

Letter Number: 510A00002320

JÜ

 \bigcirc

רח

N N

í

FEB

တ

AN

õ

. . .

Division of Corporations - P.O. BOX 6327 - Tallahassee, Florida 32314

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

of

FIRELIFE APPAREL, INC.

FILED 10 FEB 16 PH 4:53

TALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA

ARTICLE I Name and Duration

The name of the Corporation is FIRELIFE APPAREL, INC. The duration of the Corporation is perpetual. This Corporation shall begin its corporate existence as of the date that these Articles are filed by the Secretary of State.

<u>ARTICLE II</u>

Principal Office

The mailing address, and the address of the principal office of the Corporation, is 112 Burghead Way, St. Johns Florida 32259.

ARTICLE III Registered Office and Agent

The street address of the registered office in the State of Florida is Brian Rowland, P.A., 10752 Deerwood Park Blvd., Suite 100, Jacksonville, Florida 32256, in the County of Duval. The name of the registered agent at such address is Brian Rowland, P.A.

ARTICLE IV Corporate Purposes, Powers and Rights

1. The nature of the business to be conducted or promoted and the purposes of the Corporation are to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the Florida Business Corporation Act.

2. In furtherance of its corporate purposes, the Corporation shall have all of the general and specific powers and rights granted to and conferred on a corporation by the Florida Business Corporation Act.

ARTICLE V Capital Stock

The total number of shares of capital stock which the Corporation has the authority to issue is ten-thousand (10,000) shares of Common Stock ("Common Stock") \$.01 par value per share.

ARTICLE VI

<u>Incorporator</u>

The name and mailing address of the incorporator of this Corporation is as follows:

<u>Name</u>

<u>Address</u>

Brian M. Rowland, Esq.

P.O. Box 56047 Jacksonville, Florida 32241

ARTICLE VII Board of Directors

1. The number of members of the Board of Directors may be increased or diminished from time to time by the Bylaws; provided, however, there shall never be less than one. Each director shall serve until the next annual meeting of shareholders.

2. If any vacancy occurs in the Board of Directors during a term, the remaining directors, by affirmative vote of a majority thereof, may elect a director to fill the vacancy until the next annual meeting of shareholders.

3. The name and mailing address of the person who shall serve as the directors of the Corporation until the first annual meeting of the shareholders is as follows:

<u>Name</u>

Allen Segura

Jason Brooks

Shawn O'Shell

Address

P.O. Box 56047 Jacksonville, Florida 32241 P.O. Box 56047 Jacksonville, Florida 32241 P.O. Box 56047 Jacksonville, Florida 32241

ARTICLE VIII Amendment

The Corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in these Articles of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute, and all rights conferred upon shareholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.

Articles of Incorporation FireLife Apparel, Inc. - Page 2 of 3

ARTICLE IX

Free Land Free C

10 FEB 16 PH 4: 53

<u>Bylaws</u>

The power to adopt, amend or repeal bylaws for the management of Directors may shall be vested in the Board of Directors or the shareholders, but the Board of Directors may not amend or repeal any bylaw adopted by the shareholders if the shareholders specifically provide that such bylaw is not subject to amendment or repeal by the Board of Directors.

ARTICLE X

Indemnification

The Corporation shall indemnify any incorporator, officer, director or other person (or any former incorporator, officer or director, or other person), which the Corporation is empowered to indemnify under § 607.0850 (2008), *Florida Statutes* (as amended or under similar law), pursuant to and to the fullest extent permitted by such law.

ARTICLE XI Miscellaneous

If, from time to time, a shareholders' agreement among all of the shareholders of the Corporation is in effect regarding the Subchapter S status of the Corporation pursuant to the Internal Revenue Code of the United States in effect from time to time, then transfers of the Corporation's Common Stock made not in accordance with such agreement, whether by operation of law or otherwise, are null and void *ab initio*.

No act, except by force of law or unanimous consent all of the shareholders of the Corporation having voting shares, shall be of any force or effect if such act would serve to violate any requirement of the Internal Revenue Code of the United States and result in the Corporation's loss of Subchapter S status. All such acts, unless consented to unanimously by the shareholders holding voting shares or required by law, shall be void *ab initio*.

The undersigned, for the purpose of forming a corporation under the laws of the State of Florida, does make, file and record these Articles of Incorporation, and does certify that the facts herein stated are true; and I have accordingly hereunto set my hand and seal.

DATED at Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida this February 1/2 2019

S.m.

Brian M. Rowland, Esq.

Articles of Incorporation FireLife Apparel, Inc. - Page 3 of 3

REGISTERED AGENT CERTIFICATE

TALLAHASSEE STATE In pursuance of the Florida Business Corporation Act, the following is submitted?#DA compliance with said statute:

That FIRELIFE APPAREL, INC., desiring to organize under the laws of the State of Florida, with its registered office, as indicated in the Articles of Incorporation at the City of Jacksonville, County of Duval, State of Florida, has named Brian Rowland, P.A., located at said registered office, as its registered agent to accept service of process and perform such other duties as are required in the State.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT:

Having been named to accept service of process and serve as registered agent for the above-stated Corporation, at the place designated in this Certificate, the undersigned, by and through its duly elected officer, hereby accepts to act in this capacity, and agrees to comply with the provision of said statute relative in keeping open said office, and further state that I am familiar with § 607.0501, *Florida Statutes*.

BRIAN ROWLAND, P.A., a Florida corporation

Fren J. Fran Frank

10 FEB 16 PH 4: 53

Brian M. Rowland, Esq., its authorized agent.

DATED: February 12,2010